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LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION
01-106

OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
AGENCY (BUDGET UNIT) DESCRIPTION

AGENCY NUMBER AND NAME: Louisiana Tax Commission 01-106

AGENCY VISION:

Achievement of fair, accurate, and uniform ad valorem taxation through effective oversight of assessors and improved ratio studies, providing assessment guidelines
and other technical assistance, commitment to improved efficiency through technology, and professional and unbiased administration of tax laws.

AGENCY MISSION:

The Louisiana Tax Commission will serve Louisiana taxpayers fairly and with integrity by administering property tax laws. The agency reviews and certifies the
various parish assessment rolls, and acts as an appellate body for appeals by assessors, taxpayers, and tax recipient bodies after actions by parish review boards;
provides guidelines for assessment of movable property and performs and reviews appraisals or assessments and where necessary modifies (or orders reassessment)
to ensure uniformity and fairness. Assesses all public service property, as well as valuation of banks and insurance companies, and provides assistance to assessors.

AGENCY GOALS:

To provide the general public with a centralized place to obtain property tax information.

To provide confidence to the taxpayers in the state that their assessments are fair and equitable.

AGENCY PHILOSOPHY AND VALUES:

The Louisiana Tax Commission will strive to insure compliance with all laws to produce fair and equitable property tax assessments for every taxpayer in the state.
IMAGE An image that reflects dependability, fairness and professionalism
RESPONSIVENESS  An agency that is available and helpful to taxpayers, assessors, and legislators in resolving all problems quickly
UNITY Total commitment by all employees to work toward common goals as a unified team

COMMUNICATION To encourage open communication within the agency and to respond to all agency inquiries promptly and correctly
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LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION
01-106

OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

PROGRAM A: PROPERTY TAXATION REGULATORY/OVERSIGHT R.S. 1831-1837 & HB ACT 19-1998

The Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight Program is responsible for the administrative activities of the Commission, thereby, managing the fiscal and business affairs of the Commission to assure compliance with all
statutes relative to the duties and responsibilities of the Commission.

Through the Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight Program, the Commission conducts public hearings concerning appeals from taxpayers or assessors. The Commission also determines the tax assessment of all
public service properties, insurance companies, and banks. Ratio studies are completed in all 64 parishes on an annual basis to ensure uniformity of tax assessments. Random audits are conducted on personal and public
service properties throughout the year by the audit staff.

Through the review of assessments, the Commission will certify the assessment rolls and process all change orders submitted by the local assessors.

ADMINISTRATIVE, BANKS AND INSURANCE ASSESSMENTS, AND PUBLIC HEARINGS

This activity's mission is to manage the fiscal and business affairs of the Louisiana Tax Commission (LTC), to work with the Louisiana Assessors Association to provide leadership and guidance to all state assessors; to
render assessments on all financial institutions, and insurance companies in the State of Louisiana according to Louisiana tax laws; to hold all appeal hearings timely; and to act in an oversight capacity, assisting the
assessors and providing instructions as required by Louisiana law and to ensure that all assessment rolls are submitted in the approved format for inclusion on the LTC website.
GOALS:

To assure compliance with all statutes relative to the duties and responsibilities of the LTC R.S. 47:1837.

To improve the image of the LTC.

To promote the highest degree of voluntary compliance.

To assess all property and casualty insurance companies and state chartered stock financial institutions annually and certify these numbers to assessors by September 1.

To ensure that all property in Louisiana is assessed fair and equitable and placed on the property assessment roll to be included on the LTC website.

To post all parish proposed and certified assessment lists on the LTC website as required by Act. 310 of the 2005 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature.

PUBLIC SERVICE AND AUDIT
This activity's mission is to fairly and uniformly appraise and certify assessments of all public utility property and continue to provide a comprehensive audit program for all personal and public service property in the
state.
GOALS:
To correctly apply Louisiana laws in the determination of fair market value of public service properties and certify these public utility assessments annually to each parish assessor by September 1.
To make available all public utility forms on the internet.
To conduct in-depth audits of personal property and public utility companies as required or as requested by parish assessors.
To maintain a professional staff through education and training and to improve employee productivity through the use of updated technology.

APPRAISAL

This activity's mission is to ensure accurate and uniform assessments of all real property in the state.

GOALS:
To use oversight authority to ensure accurate and uniform administration of real property taxation by local parish assessors.
To maintain a professional staff through education and training and to improve employee productivity through the use of updated technology.
To become increasingly efficient with respect to information used in the appraisal process.
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PROGRAM B - SUPERVISION AND ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL ASSESSORS HB ACT 19-1998
This program is being combined with PROGRAM A: PROPERTY TAXATION REGULATORY/OVERSIGHT, Administrative, Banks and Insurance Assessments, and Hearings activity where the funds for this

program are managed and the functions of this program are performed. The mission and goals below are combined in the Administrative, Banks and Insurance Assessment, and Hearings activity above.
The mission of this activity is to to act in an oversight capacity, assisting the assessors and providing instructions as required by Louisiana law and to ensure that all assessment rolls are submitted in the approved format
for inclusion on the LTC website.
GOAL:
To ensure that all property in Louisiana is assessed fair and equitably and placed on the property assessment roll to be included on the LTC website.
To post all parish proposed assessment lists on the LTC website as required by Act. 310 of the 2005 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature.

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -6- Operational Plan - 2023-2024



LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION
01-106

OPERATIONAL PLAN

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION
PROGRAM NAME: PROPERTY TAXATION AND REGULATORY/OVERSIGHT
PROGRAM AUTHORIZATION:
The Louisiana Tax Commission is composed of five members. Staff and support is provided through the Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight Program. Public hearings are conducted by the
Commission: (1) on appeals from taxpayers or assessors from the action of the parish Board of Review; (2) on protest of valuation set by the Commission on bank stock, insurance companies, public
service properties; and (3) on appeals by assessors and tax recipients concerning ratio studies conducted by the Commission. The Commission measures the level of appraisals or assessments and the
uniformity of assessments for each major class of property by parish throughout the state and annually notifies each assessor and tax recipient body of the results of its measurements; prepares and
issues annual guidelines for use by local assessors, tax representatives, taxpayers; develops, maintains and enforces a statewide system for preparation of assessment lists, tax rolls, and other
necessary forms; and reviews and certifies parish tax rolls.

The Commission also determines tax assessments of all property and casualty insurance companies and state chartered stock financial institutions and distributes assessment values statewide to local
assessors for placement on roll books as well as providing the companies with their assessed values. The Commission appraises and determines fair market value of all operating properties owned by
public service companies in the State of Louisiana, distributes assessed valuations to various parish assessors for inclusion on the tax rolls, and performs audits to assure correct reporting of property
to both the state and parish assessors. Trained field personnel of the Tax Commission provide assistance to the local tax assessors and their staff and perform appraisals of particular properties that
are involved in appeals. In addition, the Commission provides information on ownership and location of certain movable property to assessors.

Ratio Studies are conducted annually throughout the state and are used by the Commission to determine accuracy and uniformity of property assessments. Real estate appraisals used in the ratio
study are a representative sampling of all property types found in the parishes. The estimates of values are determined and compared to the assessments. The assessed values should be within 10%
of the fair market value indicated by the staff appraisals. Appraisals are also performed for assessment appeals. Each year appeals are filed throughout the state and the appraisers for the Tax
Commission must perform an appraisal for each appeal and defend that appraisal at an LTC hearing. The assessor, taxpayer, and LTC appraiser are all present at the hearings. LTC appraisers also
perform appraisals for assessor assistance requests. Periodically, assessors request assistance with various property issues. Usually the assistance requires an appraisal to be performed; however,
sometimes the request involves other professional services. Taxpayer complaints occur throughout the year and these complaints are investigated to the extent possible. Similar to assessor
assistance, these complaints can necessitate either an appraisal or professional services. Each year the appraisal section also performs appraisals on properties owned by assessors and ther immediate
family members as required by law. Properties are appraised for re-assessment and at any time in between if changes in assessment/ownership occur. The Appraisal Section is also mandated by law
to track all properties owned by the Tax Commission member and their immediate family members.

Appraisals and audits, for tax assessment purposes, are conducted with respect to owners of all public service properties in Louisiana. These properties are assessed by the Tax Commission at the
rate of 10% of fair market value of land, 25% of fair market value for all other property owned by public service companies, with the exception of airlines, railroads, private car companies, and
electric co-ops, which are assessed at the rate of 15% of fair market value. Each company's assessed valuation is distributed annually to the local tax assessors in a public service roll that is given to
each assessor in the state by September 1st. Commission personnel perform over 600 appraisals on public service companies annually. Audits are performed to assure compliance as well as to verify
financial information. Tax Commission auditing personnel conduct audits with respect to assessments of personal property in each parish annually. An audit procedure allows commission staff to
perform out-of state audits and provides for self-generated expenses related thereto. LTC staff also gathers and analyzes data that is published on the agency's website annually.
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During the fiscal year 1998-1999, the Legislature authorized a new program for the LTC titled, "Supervision and Assistance to Local Assessor". This program has helped establish an electronic link
between the assessors' offices and the LTC. The LTC and local assessors continue to publish the tax rolls on the internet where they can be viewed by taxpayers. The LTC also receives the proposed
assessment lists from the assessors and post them on the LTC website for review by taxpayers during the assessor's open book period. For 2010-2011, this program was combined with the Property
Taxation Regulatory/Oversight program where the funds and functions of this program are managed and performed.

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -8- Operational Plan - 2023-2024



DEPARTMENT ID: LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION (LTC)

AGENCY ID: 01-106

PROGRAM ID: PROGRAM A PROPERTY TAXATION REGULATORY/OVERSIGHT

PROGRAM ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATIVE, BANKS AND INSURANCE ASSESSMENTS, AND HEARINGS

1 K [To hear 100% of all protest hearings within the tax year in which the protest was filed; to calculate all bank and insurance company assessments for inclusion on the various parish tax rolls which
is necessary to support the local assessors in providing the means for local government to receive the tax dollars to operate; and to implement the electronic filing of tax documents that parish

assessors must file with the LTC by establishing electronic links between the Commission and at least the parish assessors and certify the local tax rolls.

State Outcome Goals Link (Other)): Transparent, Accountable, and Effective Government
Children's Budget Link:

Human Resource Policies Beneficial to Women and Families Link:

Other Links (TANF, Tobacco Settlement, Workforce Development Commission, or Other):

Explanatory Note: The Louisiana Tax Commission holds hearings for a variety of purposes. As the Regulatory/Oversight agency for ad valorem taxation, the LTC is required to hold protest hearings
when there are tax disputes. In accordance with R.S. 49:951 et seq., the LTC must promulgate and adopt rules and regulations pertaining to property taxation. Hearings for introduction of changes to
the Rules and Regulations, rebuttal, and approval are a part of the rules process. The LTC completes 64 mandated Ratio Studies each year. The mission is required to announce the Ratio Study results
at a public hearing each year for each individual parish. Protest hearings comprise the majority of the hearings. The state of Louisiana has 64 local assessors. With implementation of a statewide
computer-assisted property information system, it is possible for the Louisiana Tax Commission to expand its monitoring practices. Filing of tax rolls, change orders, and LAT forms electronically by
the 64 assessors' offices eliminate the need to store massive tax roll books and forms annually. The LTC has accomplished the task of receiving and submitting change order information with all 64
assessors.

All 64 assessors are now filing tax rolls in an electronic format. All 64 of these rolls are in the correct format to be displayed on the LTC website. The electronic filing of tax rolls enables the Tax
Commission to provide a tax roll on the LTC website for public viewing. The proposed assessment lists of each participating parish was posted on the LTC website during the open book period to
enable taxpayers the opportunity to review their assessment without going into the parish assessor's office. The public display of all tax rolls at one central location enhances the ability of not only the

LTC but also the general public to be confident that uniformity is being achieved.

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR VALUES
L PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE
E YEAREND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT AT EXECUTIVE STANDARD AS
LaPAS | V PERFORMANCE YEAREND AS INITIALLY PERFORMANCE CONTINUATION BUDGET INITIALLY
Pl E STANDARD PERFORMANCE APPROPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROPRIATED
CODE | L [PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME FY 2021-2022 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 FY 2022-2023 FY 2023-2024 FY 2023-2024 FY 2023-2024
Percentage of protest hearings completed
within the tax year in which the protest
3578 K |was filed. ! 50% 50.00% 50% 16% 50%
Percentage of banks and insurance
3583 K |companies assessed. 2 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Number of assessors filing tax rolls
3609 K |electronically 64 64 64 64 64
Number of assessors filing change orders
3610 K |electronically. 64 64 64 64 64
Percentage of tax rolls certified by
10480 | K [November 15th each year 3 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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It is difficult to accurately predict the number of hearings that will be heard each year. In addition, some protests are settled without a hearing. However, regardless of the number of protests that
are filed with the Commission, the LTC is committed to hearing all protests within the tax year in which the protest is filed. The actual number of protest hearings that were completed from FY 2014~
2015 through FY 2018-2019 are listed on the General Performance Information (GPI) table.

2 The Louisiana Tax Commission calculates the assessments of banks and insurance companies annually for distribution to local assessors. With consolidations, mergers, and acquisitions, the number of
banks and insurance companies fluctuate from year to year. The LTC must produce an assessment on every bank and insurance company each year regardless of the number. The historical

information on the number of banks and insurance companies and their assessed values is shown on the General Performance Information (GPI) table.
3 There are 64 local tax assessors in Louisiana. By November 15th of each year, local tax assessors are required to submit their tax rolls to the LTC for certification. Certification must occur before tax

collectors can send out tax notices and collect taxes. Should it become necessary to correct or change an assessment after the rolls have been certified by the LTC, the assessor must submit a change
order to the Commission for approval. Refer to the General Performance Information table for historical information, tax rolls certified, and change orders processed.
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DEPARTMENT ID: LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION (LTC)

AGENCY ID: 01-106

PROGRAM ID: PROGRAM A: PROPERTY TAXATION REGULATORY/OVERSIGHT
PROGRAM ACTIVITY: ADMINISTRATIVE, BANKS AND INSURANCE ASSESSMENTS, AND HEARINGS

GENERAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION: Administrative, Banks and Insurance Assessments, and Hearings

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR VALUES

LaPAS PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR
PI ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
CODE PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022
pnks and Insurance Assessments, and Hearings
Percentage of protest hearings completed within the tax year in which the
K 3578 protest was filed 88% 73% 73% 52% 16%
Number of protest hearings completed within the tax year in which the
G 26309 |protest was filed 390 399 466 557 780
G 3579 Total number of protest hearings completed 390 453 327 1,232 131
K 3583 Percentage of banks and insurance companies assessed. 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
G 3586 Number of banks assessed 129 124 114 113 114
G 3587 Assessed value of banks (in $ millions) $ 717.1 $ 707.9 $ 765.3 $ 746.7 $ 1,026.0
G 3588 Number of insurance companies assessed 797 813 821 850 841
G 3589 Assessed value of insurance companies (in $ millions) $ 119.4 $ 124.1 $ 135.2 $ 135.0 $ 141.7
K 10480 [Percentage of tax rolls certified prior to November 15th each year 97% 98% 98% 98% 95%
K 3609 Number of Assessors filing tax rolls electronically 64 64 64 64 64
G 3606 Number of tax rolls certified 64 64 64 64 64
K 3610 Number of Assessors filing change orders electronically 64 64 64 64 64
G 3607 Number of change orders processed/reviewed 49,411 43,464 43,193 37,702 38,186
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DEPARTMENT ID: LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION
AGENCY ID: 01-106
PROGRAM ID: PROGRAM A: PROPERTY TAXATION REGULATORY/OVERSIGHT

PROGRAM ACTIVITY: PUBLIC SERVICE ASSESSMENTS AND AUDITS

[

State Outcome Goals Link (Other)): Transparent, Accountable, and Effective Government

Children's Budget Link:

Human Resource Policies Beneficial to Women and Families Link:
Other Links (TANF, Tobacco Settlement, Workforce Development Commission, or Other):

Explanatory Note: Not Applicable

To audit personal property requests made by assessors throughout the state and conduct any related industry audits and to perform public utility company appraisals and arrive at assessments for inclusion on the
various parish tax rolls (e.g. necessary activities to support the local assessor in providing the means for local government to receive the tax dollars necessary to operate.)

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR VALUES
IL, PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE
12} YEAREND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT AT EXECUTIVE STANDARD AS
LaPAS| V PERFORMANCE YEAREND AS INITIALLY PERFORMANCE CONTINUATION BUDGET INITIALLY
PI E STANDARD PERFORMANCE APPROPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROPRIATED
CODE | L |PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME FY 2021-2022 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 FY 2022-2023 FY 2023-2024 FY 2023-2024 FY 2023-2024
3604 s Number of personal property audits conducted ! 15 15 0 0 10
Percentage of public utility companies 2 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
3597 K .
appraised and assessed.

! Personal property audits are completed by the LTC's audit staff to assure compliance in reporting. Any additional tax due is added to the parish tax rolls. Audits do not always find discrepancies in reporting resulting in
additional taxes due by the taxpayer.
2 The Louisiana Tax Commission is charged with appraising and assessing all public service properties throughout the state. These public service properties are assessed at the rate of 10% of fair market

value of land, 25% of fair market value for all other property with the exception of airlines, railroads, private railcar companies, and electric cooperatives, which are assessed at the rate of 15% of fair
market value. Each company's assessed valuation is distributed to the various local taxing jurisdictions. The tax dollars produced from assessments of public service properties are paid to local taxing
jurisdictions. Audits are performed by the public service section of the LTC on public service companies to determine the correctness of the self-reporting reports and also compliance with state laws.
The number of audits that are performed do not always indicate an increase in revenues. Sometimes an audit may produce a refund to a taxpayer when he has over-stated his property on his report.
The audits must be performed regardless of whether an increase in taxes is in question. The historical information on the number of public service appraisals and audits conducted is located in the

General Performance Information (GPI) table.
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DEPARTMENT ID: LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION

AGENCY ID: 01-106

PROGRAM ID: PROGRAM A: PROPERTY TAXATION REGULATORY/OVERSIGHT
PROGRAM ACTIVITY: PUBLIC SERVICE ASSESSMENTS AND AUDITS

GENERAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION: Public Service Assessments and Audits
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR VALUES
LaPAS PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR
PI ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
CODE PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022
Public Service Assessments and Audits

G 3598 Number of public service appraisals conducted 770 748 752 775 758
G 3601 Number of public service audits conducted 14 8 13 3 8
K 3597 Percentage of public utility companies appraised and assessed. 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
G 3599 Assessed value of public service properties (in $ billions) $ 5,803 $ 6,002 $ 6,317 $ 6,626 $ 6,750
G 3600 Ad Valorem taxes produced by public service properties ( in $ millions) S 637.0 S 662.8 S 703.1 S 729.5 S 729.1
G 13769 Assessed value added to parish tax rolls (in $ millions) 1 208 314 311 124
G 3602 Additional taxes realized by local governments as a result of public service audits $ 6,323 $ - $ 13,298 $ 124,591 $ -
S 3604 Number of personal property audits conducted $ 14 $ 16 $ 9 $ 6 $ -
G 3605 Additional taxes added due to personal property audits. $ 3,605 $ - $ - $ - $ -
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DEPARTMENT ID: LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION
AGENCY ID: 01-106

PROGRAM ID: PROGRAM A: PROPERTY TAXATION REGULATORY/OVERSIGHT

PROGRAM ACTIVITY: APPRAISAL

3 To conduct appraisals throughout the state to assist local assessors.

State Outcome Goals Link (Other)): Transparent, Accountable, and Effective Government

Children's Budget Link:

Human Resource Policies Beneficial to Women and Families Link:
Other Links (TANF, Tobacco Settlement, Workforce Development Commission, or Other):

Explanatory Note: All ratio studies contain either sales or property appraisals. In addition, the Louisiana Tax Commission conducts appraisals for property assessment appeals, assessor and

immediate family owned properties, and at the request of local assessors or taxpayers. The LTC staff assists local government in the appraisal of major income-producing property, using the income

approach to value. LTC staff continues to expand the appraisal program by including industrial property such as paper mills, grain elevators and petro-chemical plants. LTC staff conducts complex

appraisals of large statewide industrial facilities that are being added to the parish roll books upon completion of their ten-year industrial tax exemption and provide the data to parish assessors.

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR VALUES
L PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE
E YEAREND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT AT EXECUTIVE STANDARD AS
LaPAS| V PERFORMANCE YEAREND AS INITIALLY PERFORMANCE CONTINUATION BUDGET INITIALLY
120 E STANDARD PERFORMANCE APPROPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROPRIATED
CODE | L |PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME FY 2021-2022 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 FY 2022-2023 FY 2022-2023 FY 2023-2024 FY 2023-2024
3593 K [Total number of property appraisals conducted ! 6,500 7,811 6,500 6,500 6,500
3590 S _|Number of ratio studies conducted 2 64 64 64 64 64

The number of property appraisals vary from year to year due to the type of ratio study being conducted (all ratio studies contain property appraisals) and the number of requests from local assessors or taxing bodies.

2 Ratio studies are used by the Louisiana Tax Commission to establish whether assessed values of real property are fair and uniform. Ratio studies are conducted in every parish on an annual basis. Since there are 64 local
tax assessors in Louisiana, this number remains constant at 64. However, because of new technological upgrades (replacement of computers requested), the quality of such studies can and will be improved. All types of
ratio studies contain property appraisals, the property appraisals associated with ratio studies are included in the total number of property appraisals conducted. Real estate appraisals used in the ratio study are
representative of all different types of property found in the parishes. The estimate of values are determined and compared to the assessments. The assessed value should be within 10% of the value indicated by the
appraisals for the parish to be compliant with the standards set forth by the commission.
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DEPARTMENT ID: LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION

AGENCY ID: 01-106
PROGRAM ID: PROGRAM A: PROPERTY TAXATION REGULATORY/OVERSIGHT
PROGRAM ACTIVITY: APPRAISALS

GENERAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION: Appraisal
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR VALUES
LaPAS PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR PRIOR YEAR
PI ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
CODE PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022
Appraisal

S 3590 |Number of ratio studies conducted 0 64 64 64 0
K 3593 [Number of property appraisals conducted 9,510 17,818 7,272 2,088 7,811

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission
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OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
OPERATIONAL PLAN ADDENDA

01-106

LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION

ORGANIZATION AND PROGRAM STRUCTURE CHARTS CHECKLIST:

Organization Chart Attached: X

CONTACT PERSON(S):

NAME: Michael Matherne
TITLE Tax Commission Administrator
TELEPHONE 225-219-0339 ext 228
FAX: 225-219-0268

E-MAIL Michael.Matherne(@la.gov

NAME: Rajesh Jain

TITLE Tax Commission Director
TELEPHONE 225-219-0339 ext 219
FAX:

E-MAIL
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Organizational Chart

COMMISSION
Member Member Chairman Member Member
Sandra Potier Ben Jeffers Lawrence E. Chehardy Harold "Joey" Vercher Regina Lynch Wood
P39679 -P00341279 P88721 - PO0334378 P94586 - P00296715 P50349780 - P00225920 P50349779 - P00296712
District 2 District 3 District 1 District 4 District 5
Tax Comm Administrator, Admin Assistant §
Michael Matherne, AS624 Ashley Alongio - AS613
P50565971 - P16522 P39672-P309742
|
! !
ADMINISTRATION PUBLIC SERVICE APPRAISAL
TC Director TC Asst Director Tax Comm Director Tax Comm Director
Rajesh Jain AS622 Tanasha Malveaux AS620 Gregory BencazAS622 Jeff Crosby AS622

P50535660-P284162

P50393094 - P2347

P133037 - P276272

Admin Assistant 3

P50418077

Admin Coordinator 4
Mary Thibodeaux AS611
P39645 - P87271

TC Asst Director
Bill Hutcheson AS620
P133034 - P345528
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IT Tech Support Spec 3

50349104

Auditor 3
Tanya Prestridge AS617
P39664-P308887

P133035 - P 87264

TC Asst Director

Admijn Coordinator 4
Merydyan Ponthier AS613

P50530688 - P314937

J. Mike Allen AS620
P158167 - P87288

TC Supervisor
Tania Butler AS618
P128729-P202075

TC Supervisor
Randy Harrington AS618
P128728 - P119793

TC Supervisor
Patrick Matheu AS618
P39652

Admin Prog Spec A
Shandrekia Banks AS613

P50573978

Auditor 3
Elizabeth Mumphrey AS617
P39647 - P304861

TC Specialist 3
Dale Placke AS616
P39658 - P154130

TC Specialist 2
Mike Cater AS615
P39680 - P195468

TC Specialist 2

Necole Singley AS615
P124224 - P00350068

Tax Comm Property Tax Spec

Teri Callender AS617
P133032-P87294

TC ialist 2

Stefani Blackwell AS615
P50483614 - P261484

Admin Coordinator 3 WAE

50478534

Admin Coordinator 1 WAE

50487781

Admin Coordinator 1 WAE

50531384

Admin Coordinator 3

TC Specialist 1
Sandra Kennedy AS613
P124222 - P320982

TC Specialist 2
Jessica Palmer AS615
P50314121-P313173

TC Specialist 2
Daniel Blanchard AS615
P50339844 - P341569

TC Specialist 1
Cody Lowery AS613
P39644-P333929

TC Specialist 3
Reid Huval AS616
P39682 - P39682

TC Specialist 3
Mark Gillespie AS616
P50383536 - P127164

TC Specialist 2
Paul Bennett AS615
P50314295 - P334509

TC Specialist 2
Albert Thom AS615
P-39671 P00102068

TC Specialist 3
George Wallace AS616
P39673 - P42883
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TC Spe: 2
Howard Tad Bolton AS615

P50483615 - P263530
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Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency

Means of Financing

Total Agency

Description

FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget

Actuals

as of 10/01/2022

FY2023-2024
Total Request

Over/Under EOB

Percent Change

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

2,040,045

2,455,904

2,157,964

3,282,895

2,306,061

3,246,453

148,097

(36,442)

6.86%

(1.11)%

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$4,495,949

$5,440,859

$5,552,514

$111,655

2.05%
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Agency Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

Total Agency

FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget

FY2023-2024

Description Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change

Tax Commission Expense Fund 2,455,904 3,282,895 3,246,453 (36,442) (1.11)%

Total: $2,455,904 $3,282,895 $3,246,453 $(36,442) (1.11)%
Statutory Dedications

FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024

Description Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change

Total: — — — — —
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Agency Summary Statement

Agency Expenditures

Description
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Agency Positions
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS
TOTAL POSITIONS

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget

Actuals
2,263,123
5,756
1,372,886
$3,641,764
107,380
68,745
13,699
$189,823
$199,858

464,503
$464,503

$4,495,949

30

36

37

as of 10/01/2022
2,528,431
100,000
1,613,705
$4,242,136
160,000
92,430
20,000
$272,430
$315,000
50,000
511,293
$561,293

50,000

$50,000
$5,440,859

30

36

37

-22-

FY2023-2024
Total Request

2,636,612
100,000
1,653,254
$4,389,866
163,794
94,621
20,474
$278,889
$322,466
50,000
511,293
$561,293

$5,552,514

30

36

37

Over/Under EOB
108,181
39,549
$147,730
3,794

2,191

474

$6,459
$7,466

(50,000)
$(50,000)
$111,655

Total Agency

Percent Change
4.28%

2.45%

3.48%

2.37%

2.37%

2.37%

2.37%
2.37%

(100.00)%

(100.00)%
2.05%
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Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Cost Detail
Means of Financing
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
State General Fund 2,040,045 2,157,964 2,306,061 148,097
Tax Commission Expense Fund 2,455,904 3,282,895 3,246,453 (36,442)
Total: $4,495,949 $5,440,859 $5,552,514 $111,655
Salaries
. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5110010 SAL-CLASS-TO-REG 1,841,811 2,107,737 2,211,342 103,605
5110015 SAL-CLASS-TO-OT 116 — — —
5110020 SAL-CLASS-TO-TERM 7,927 — — —
5110025 SAL-UNCLASS-TO-REG 413,269 420,694 425,270 4,576
Total Salaries: $2,263,123 $2,528,431 $2,636,612 $108,181
Other Compensation
. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5120010 COMPENSATION/WAGES 5,756 100,000 100,000 =
Total Other $5,756 $100,000 $100,000 —
Compensation:
Related Benefits
. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5130010 RET CONTR-STATE EMP 831,332 889,245 914,652 25,407
5130020 RET CONTR-TEACHERS 28,369 30,000 30,000 —
5130050 POSTRET BENEFITS 215,474 285,000 285,000 —
5130055 FICA TAX (OASDI) 357 2,000 2,000 —
5130060 MEDICARE TAX 29,119 33,687 34,599 912
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-23-

Budget Request Overview - 2023-2024




Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Related Benefits (continued)
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5130070 GRP INS CONTRIBUTION 250,402 353,880 367,110 13,230
5130090 TAXABLE FRINGE BEN 17,832 19,893 19,893 =
Total Related Benefits: $1,372,886 $1,613,705 $1,653,254 $39,549
Travel
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5210010 IN-STATE TRAVEL-ADM 9,098 1,756 1,798 42
5210015 IN-STATE TRAVEL-CONF 21,916 1,500 1,536 36
5210020 IN-STATE TRAV-FIELD 73,269 85,000 87,015 2,015
5210025 IN-STATE TRV-BD MEM 860 23,744 24,307 563
5210030 IN-STATE TRV-IT/TRN 579 300 307 7
5210055 OUT-OF-STTRV-CONF (391) — — —
5210060 OUT-OF-STTRV-FIELD 2,048 47,700 48,831 1,131
Total Travel: $107,380 $160,000 $163,794 $3,794
Operating Services
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5310005 SERV-PRINTING 147 576 590 14
5310010 SERV-DUES & OTHER 43,136 34,751 35,575 824
5310400 SERV-MISC 2,438 16,557 16,949 392
5330017 MAINT-DATA SOFTWARE 2,250 3,400 3,481 81
5340020 RENT-EQUIPMENT 10,898 10,704 10,958 254
5350001 UTIL-INTERNET PROVID 4,367 3,521 3,604 83
5350006 UTIL-MAIL/DEL/POST 5,433 22,921 23,464 543
5350011 UTIL-WATER 77 — — —
Total Operating $68,745 $92,430 $94,621 $2,191
Services:
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Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Supplies
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5410001 SUP-OFFICE SUPPLIES 7,114 12,349 12,642 293
5410006 SUP-COMPUTER 4,714 6,631 6,788 157
5410007 SUP-CLOTHING/UNIFORM 1,871 1,020 1,044 24
Total Supplies: $13,699 $20,000 $20,474 $474
Professional Services
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5510005 PROF SERV-LEGAL 199,733 315,000 322,466 7,466
5510400 PROF SERV-OTHER 125 — — —
Total Professional $199,858 $315,000 $322,466 $7,466
Services:
Other Charges
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5620064 MISC-PROF SVCS — 50,000 50,000 —
Total Other Charges: — $50,000 $50,000 —
Interagency Transfers
. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950001 IAT-COMMODITY/SERV 12,398 106,080 106,080 =
5950003 IAT-COMPENSATION 37,455 — — —
5950007 IAT-PRINTING 14,153 4,010 4,010 =
5950008 IAT-POSTAGE 1,247 1,860 1,860 —
5950014 IAT-TELEPHONE 22,901 39,142 39,142 =
5950017 IAT-INSURANCE 44,848 43,959 43,959 —
5950026 IAT-RENTALS 66,839 68,304 68,304 =
5950033 IAT-INTER AGY TRANS 40,522 — — —
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Agency Summary Statement

Total Agency
Interagency Transfers (continued)
. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950034 IAT-OFFICE SUPPLIES — 3,500 3,500 —
5950058 IAT-TECH SVCS 224,142 244,438 244,438 —
Total Interagency $464,503 $511,293 $511,293 —
Transfers:
Acquisitions
. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5710250 ACQ-AUTOMOBILES — 50,000 — (50,000)
Total Acquisitions: — $50,000 — $(50,000)
Total Agency $4,495,949 $5,440,859 $5,552,514 $111,655
Expenditures:
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Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Means of Financing

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget

FY2023-2024

Description Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 2,040,045 2,157,964 2,306,061 148,097 6.86%
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — — — — —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 2,455,904 3,282,895 3,246,453 (36,442) (1.11)%
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS — — — — —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $4,495,949 $5,440,859 $5,552,514 $111,655 2.05%
01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -27- Budget Request Overview - 2023-2024




Program Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget

FY2023-2024

Description Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change
Tax Commission Expense Fund 2,455,904 3,282,895 3,246,453 (36,442) (1.11)%
Total: $2,455,904 $3,282,895 $3,246,453 $(36,442) (1.11)%
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Program Summary Statement

Program Expenditures

Description
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Program Positions
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS
TOTAL POSITIONS

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget

Actuals
2,263,123
5,756
1,372,886
$3,641,764
107,380
68,745
13,699
$189,823
$199,858

464,503
$464,503

$4,495,949

30

36

37

as of 10/01/2022
2,528,431
100,000
1,613,705
$4,242,136
160,000
92,430
20,000
$272,430
$315,000
50,000

511,293
$561,293

50,000

$50,000
$5,440,859

30

36

37

-29-

FY2023-2024
Total Request

2,636,612
100,000
1,653,254
$4,389,866
163,794
94,621
20,474
$278,889
$322,466
50,000
511,293
$561,293

$5,552,514

30

36

37

Over/Under EOB
108,181
39,549
$147,730
3,794

2,191

474

$6,459
$7,466

(50,000)

$(50,000)
$111,655

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Percent Change
4.28%
2.45%
3.48%
2.37%
2.37%
2.37%
2.37%
2.37%

(100.00)%
(100.00)%
2.05%
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Program Summary Statement

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Cost Detail
Means of Financing
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
State General Fund 2,040,045 2,157,964 2,306,061 148,097
Tax Commission Expense Fund 2,455,904 3,282,895 3,246,453 (36,442)
Total: $4,495,949 $5,440,859 $5,552,514 $111,655
Salaries
. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5110010 SAL-CLASS-TO-REG 1,841,811 2,107,737 2,211,342 103,605
5110015 SAL-CLASS-TO-OT 116 — — —
5110020 SAL-CLASS-TO-TERM 7,927 _ _ _
5110025 SAL-UNCLASS-TO-REG 413,269 420,694 425,270 4,576
Total Salaries: $2,263,123 $2,528,431 $2,636,612 $108,181
Other Compensation
. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5120010 COMPENSATION/WAGES 5,756 100,000 100,000 =
Total Other $5,756 $100,000 $100,000 —
Compensation:
Related Benefits
. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5130010 RET CONTR-STATE EMP 831,332 889,245 914,652 25,407
5130020 RET CONTR-TEACHERS 28,369 30,000 30,000 —
5130050 POSTRET BENEFITS 215,474 285,000 285,000 =
5130055 FICA TAX (OASDI) 357 2,000 2,000 —
5130060 MEDICARE TAX 29,119 33,687 34,599 912
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Program Summary Statement

Related Benefits (continued)

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5130070 GRP INS CONTRIBUTION 250,402 353,880 367,110 13,230
5130090 TAXABLE FRINGE BEN 17,832 19,893 19,893 =
Total Related Benefits: $1,372,886 $1,613,705 $1,653,254 $39,549
Travel
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5210010 IN-STATE TRAVEL-ADM 9,098 1,756 1,798 42
5210015 IN-STATE TRAVEL-CONF 21,916 1,500 1,536 36
5210020 IN-STATE TRAV-FIELD 73,269 85,000 87,015 2,015
5210025 IN-STATE TRV-BD MEM 860 23,744 24,307 563
5210030 IN-STATE TRV-IT/TRN 579 300 307 7
5210055 OUT-OF-STTRV-CONF (391) — — —
5210060 OUT-OF-STTRV-FIELD 2,048 47,700 48,831 1,131
Total Travel: $107,380 $160,000 $163,794 $3,794
Operating Services
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5310005 SERV-PRINTING 147 576 590 14
5310010 SERV-DUES & OTHER 43,136 34,751 35,575 824
5310400 SERV-MISC 2,438 16,557 16,949 392
5330017 MAINT-DATA SOFTWARE 2,250 3,400 3,481 81
5340020 RENT-EQUIPMENT 10,898 10,704 10,958 254
5350001 UTIL-INTERNET PROVID 4,367 3,521 3,604 83
5350006 UTIL-MAIL/DEL/POST 5,433 22,921 23,464 543
5350011 UTIL-WATER 77 — — —
Total Operating $68,745 $92,430 $94,621 $2,191
Services:
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Program Summary Statement

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Supplies
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5410001 SUP-OFFICE SUPPLIES 7,114 12,349 12,642 293
5410006 SUP-COMPUTER 4,714 6,631 6,788 157
5410007 SUP-CLOTHING/UNIFORM 1,871 1,020 1,044 24
Total Supplies: $13,699 $20,000 $20,474 $474
Professional Services
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5510005 PROF SERV-LEGAL 199,733 315,000 322,466 7,466
5510400 PROF SERV-OTHER 125 — — —
Total Professional $199,858 $315,000 $322,466 $7,466
Services:
Other Charges
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5620064 MISC-PROF SVCS — 50,000 50,000 =
Total Other Charges: — $50,000 $50,000 —
Interagency Transfers
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950001 IAT-COMMODITY/SERV 12,398 106,080 106,080 =
5950003 IAT-COMPENSATION 37,455 — — —
5950007 IAT-PRINTING 14,153 4,010 4,010 =
5950008 IAT-POSTAGE 1,247 1,860 1,860 —
5950014 IAT-TELEPHONE 22,901 39,142 39,142 =
5950017 IAT-INSURANCE 44,848 43,959 43,959 —
5950026 IAT-RENTALS 66,839 68,304 68,304 =
5950033 IAT-INTER AGY TRANS 40,522 — — —
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Program Summary Statement 1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Interagency Transfers (continued)

. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950034 IAT-OFFICE SUPPLIES — 3,500 3,500 =
5950058 IAT-TECH SVCS 224,142 244,438 244,438 _
Total Interagency $464,503 $511,293 $511,293 —
Transfers:
Acquisitions
. FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5710250 ACQ-AUTOMOBILES — 50,000 = (50,000)
Total Acquisitions: — $50,000 — $(50,000)
Total Expenditures for $4,495,949 $5,440,859 $5,552,514 $111,655
Program 1061
Total Agency $4,495,949 $5,440,859 $5,552,514 $111,655
Expenditures:
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Source of Funding Summary Agency Overview
SOURCE OF FUNDING SUMMARY
Agency Overview
Fees & Self-Generated
FY2021-2022 Existing Operating Budget FY2023-2024
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Total Request Over/Under EOB Form ID
RV4-TAX COMM EXP 2,455,904 3,282,895 3,246,453 (36,442) 11421
Total Fees & Self-Generated $2,455,904 $3,282,895 $3,246,453 $(36,442)
Total Sources of Funding: $2,455,904 $3,282,895 $3,246,453 $(36,442)
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Source of Funding Detail

SOURCE OF FUNDING DETAIL
Fees & Self-Generated
Form 11421 — 106-RV4

Fees & Self-Generated

Existing Operating Budget as of 10/01/2022

FY2023-2024 Total Request

FY2024-2025 Projected

Means of

Means of

Means of

Expenditures Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match
Salaries 1,603,762 — — 1,603,762 — — 1,603,762 — —
Other Compensation 100,000 — — 100,000 — — 100,000 — —
Related Benefits 747,208 — — 747,208 — — 747,208 — —
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $2,450,970 — —  $2,450,970 — — $2,450,970 — —
Travel 144,500 — — 147,927 — — 147,927 — —
Operating Services 92,430 — — 94,621 — — 94,621 — =
Supplies 20,000 — — 20,474 — — 20,474 — —
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $256,930 — = $263,022 — = $263,022 — —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $315,000 = = $322,466 = — $322,466 — —
Other Charges 50,000 — — 50,000 — — 50,000 — —
Debt Service — — — — — — — — —
Interagency Transfers 159,995 — — 159,995 — — 159,995 — —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $209,995 — = $209,995 — = $209,995 — —
Acquisitions 50,000 — — — — — — — —
Major Repairs — — — — — — — — _
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS $50,000 — — — — — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,282,895 — —  $3,246,453 — —  $3,246,453 — —
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Source of Funding Detail

Form 11421 — 106-RV4

Question

Fees & Self-Generated

Narrative Response

State the purpose, source and legal citation.

Agency discretion or Federal requirement?
Describe any budgetary peculiarities.
Is the Total Request amount for multiple years?

Additional information or comments.

Provide the amount of any indirect costs.

Any indirect costs funded with other MOF?

Objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan.

Additional information or comments.

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

Interest :R.S. 47:1838 Assessment Fee: R.S. 47:1838 and R.S. 47:1838 ET SEQ of ACT 184 (1993) ACT 551 (formerly HB 608)
of 2016 Regular Session Public Service Audit Fee : R.547:1838 ET SEQ of ACT 184 (1993) Personal Property and Audit Fee
: R.S47:1838 ET SEQ of ACT 184 (1993)

Expenses reflects agency (LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION) discretion.
No peculiarities. No budget constraints.
Total request amount is $5,545,046 for FY 2023-2024. EOB is 5,440,859

Yes, Any unexpended funds listed in EOB column or unexpected and/ or over collected statutory dedications will
remain in Louisiana Tax Commission Expense Fund (R.S. 47:1838. Preliminary projected carry forward amount from EOB
2022-2023 to Requested Year 2023-2024 is $2,113,869

NA
NA
NA
NA
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Expenditures by Means of Financing Existing Operating Budget

EXPENDITURES BY MEANS OF FINANCING
Existing Operating Budget

Total Means of Fees & Self-Generated
Financing By Total State General Form ID 11421
Expenditures Used as a Cash Match Expenditure Fund RV4-TAX COMM EXP
Salaries — 2,528,431 924,669 1,603,762
Other Compensation — 100,000 — 100,000
Related Benefits — 1,613,705 866,497 747,208
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES = $4,242,136 $1,791,166 $2,450,970
Travel — 160,000 15,500 144,500
Operating Services — 92,430 — 92,430
Supplies — 20,000 — 20,000
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES — $272,430 $15,500 $256,930
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES = $315,000 —_ $315,000
Other Charges — 50,000 — 50,000
Debt Service — — — —
Interagency Transfers — 511,293 351,298 159,995
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES = $561,293 $351,298 $209,995
Acquisitions — 50,000 — 50,000
Major Repairs — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS = $50,000 — $50,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES — $5,440,859 $2,157,964 $3,282,895
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Expenditures by Means of Financing

Total Request

Total Means of Fees & Self-Generated
FinancingBy | Total State General Form ID 11421
Expenditures Used as a Cash Match Expenditure Fund RV4-TAX COMM EXP
Salaries — 2,636,612 1,032,850 1,603,762
Other Compensation — 100,000 — 100,000
Related Benefits — 1,653,254 906,046 747,208
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES = $4,389,866 $1,938,896 $2,450,970
Travel — 163,794 15,867 147,927
Operating Services — 94,621 — 94,621
Supplies — 20,474 — 20,474
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES = $278,889 $15,867 $263,022
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES = $322,466 — $322,466
Other Charges — 50,000 — 50,000
Debt Service — — — —
Interagency Transfers — 511,293 351,298 159,995
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES = $561,293 $351,298 $209,995
Acquisitions — — — —
Major Repairs — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES — $5,552,514 $2,306,061 $3,246,453
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Revenue Collections/Income

Fees & Self-Generated

REVENUE COLLECTIONS/INCOME
Fees & Self-Generated
RV4 - Tax Commission Expense Fund

Commitment FY2021-2022 FY-2023 FY2023-2024 Over/Under
Source Item Commitment Item Name Actuals Estimate Projected  Current Year Estimate
SOURCE
RV4-TAX COMM EXP 4550087 FEES-OTH-ASSESSMENT 2,904,945 2,914,933 3,007,129 92,196
RV4-TAX COMM EXP 4550485 FEES-OTHER-INTEREST 1,006 = — =
RV4-TAX COMM EXP 4550486 FEES-OTH-PUBLIC SRV 1,620 — — —
RV4-TAX COMM EXP 4830016 PY CASH CARRYOVER 1,662,202 2,113,869 1,745,907 (367,962)
Total Collections/Income $4,569,773 $5,028,802 $4,753,036 $(275,766)
TYPE
Expenditures Source of Funding Form (BR-6) 2,455,904 3,282,895 3,246,453 (36,442)
Carryover 2,113,869 1,745,907 1,506,583 (239,324)
Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry Forwards to Next FY $4,569,773 $5,028,802 $4,753,036 $(275,766)

Forwards to Next FY

Difference in Total Collections/Income and Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission
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Revenue Collections/Income Justification of Differences

Justification of Differences

Form 11428 — LTC FEE

Question

Narrative Response

Explain any transfers to other appropriations.
Break out INA by Source of Funding.

Additional information or comments.
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Schedule of Requested Expenditures

SCHEDULE OF REQUESTED EXPENDITURES
1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Travel
FY2023-2024

Request Description
1,536 ADMIN, EDUCATIONAL, SEMINARS, CONFERENCES
1,799 ADMINISTRATIVE TRAVEL

111,629 FIELD TRAVEL, EDUCATIONAL, SEMINARS,CONFERENCES
48,830 OUT OF STATE TRAVEL
$163,794 Total Travel

Operating Services

FY2023-2024
Request Description
3,481 DATA PROCESSING
10,958 EQUIPMENT RENTAL
3,604 INTERNET SERVICE
23,454 MAIL AND POSTAGE
35,585 MEMBERSHIP AND SUBSCRIPTION
590 PRINTING
16,949 VARIOUS MISC EXP.
$94,621 Total Operating Services
Supplies
FY2023-2024
Request Description
6,788 COMPUTER SUPPLIES
12,642 OFFICE SUPPLIES
1,044 UNIFORMS
$20,474 Total Supplies
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Schedule of Requested Expenditures

Professional Services

FY2023-2024
Request

322,466
$322,466
$322,466

Other Charges

FY2023-2024
Request

50,000
$50,000
$50,000

Interagency Transfers

FY2023-2024
Request

15,382
$15,382
13,806
$13,806
37,920
$37,920
3,040
$3,040
33,969
$33,969
3,237
$3,237
1,766
$1,766

Means of Financing

Tax Commission Expense Fund

Total Professional Services

Means of Financing

Tax Commission Expense Fund

Total Other Charges

Means of Financing

State General Fund

State General Fund

State General Fund

State General Fund

State General Fund

State General Fund

State General Fund

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

Description

LEGAL CONTRACT-FAIRCLOTH

Description

TRENDSIC-WEBSITE,PARTS AND TAMS

Receiving Agency

PUB SAFETY OFF OF MGMT & FIN

STATE CIVIL SERVICE

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION

DOA-OFFICE OF ST PROCUREMENT

UNIFORM PAYROLL OFFICE

-42-

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Description
CAPITAL PARK SECURITY
CIVIL SERVICE
LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITORS
LOUISIANA STATE REGISTER
OFFICE OF HUMAN RESOURCES
OFFICE OF STATE PURCHASING

OFFICE OF UNIFORM PAYROLL
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Schedule of Requested Expenditures 1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Interagency Transfers (continued)
FY2023-2024

Request Means of Financing Receiving Agency Description
401,173 Tax Commission Expense Fund
$401,173 DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION ORM-41854,0FSS 1766 RENT68304, OTS 244438

1,000 State General Fund

$1,000 DOA-OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY SVCS STATE PRINTING
$511,293 Total Interagency Transfers
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Continuation Budget Adjustments
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Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency

Means of Financing
Existing Operating
Budget
Description as of 10/01/2022
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 2,157,964
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 3,282,895
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS —
FEDERAL FUNDS —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $5,440,859

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commiission

Non-Recurring

(50,000)

$(50,000)

Inflation
367

$13,925

-46-

Compulsory
147,730

$147,730

Workload

Other

Total Agency

FY2023-2024
Requested
Continuation Level

2,306,061

3,246,453

$5,552,514
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Agency Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

Description

Tax Commission Expense Fund
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commiission

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2022

3,282,895
$3,282,895

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2022

Non-Recurring
(50,000)
$(50,000)

Non-Recurring

Inflation
13,558
$13,558

Inflation

-47-

Compulsory

Compulsory

Workload

Workload

Total Agency

FY2023-2024
Requested

Other  Continuation Level
— 3,246,453

— $3,246,453

FY2023-2024
Requested
Other  Continuation Level

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2023-2024



Agency Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commiission

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2022

2,528,431
100,000
1,613,705
$4,242,136
160,000
92,430
20,000
$272,430
$315,000
50,000
511,293
$561,293

50,000
$50,000
$5,440,859
30

6

36

Non-Recurring

(50,000)
$(50,000)
$(50,000)

Inflation

3,794
2,191
474
$6,459
$7,466

$13,925

-48-

Compulsory
108,181
39,549
$147,730

$147,730

Workload

Other

Total Agency

FY2023-2024
Requested
Continuation Level

2,636,612
100,000
1,653,254
$4,389,866
163,794
94,621
20,474
$278,889
$322,466
50,000
511,293
$561,293

$5,552,514
30

6

36
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized Total Agency
Request Type: NON-RECUR

CONTINUATION BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS - SUMMARIZED

Form 11658 — Non-Recurring Acquisitions and Major Repairs

Means of Financing Positions
Amount FTE
'STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — Classified —
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — Unclassified —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED (50,000) TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —
FEDERAL FUNDS —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $(50,000)

Expenditures

Amount
Salaries —

Other Compensation —
Related Benefits —
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES —
Travel _

Operating Services —
Supplies —
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES —
Other Charges —
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES —
Acquisitions (50,000)
Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS $(50,000)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $(50,000)
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized

Form 11659 — Standard Inflation Adjustment
Means of Financing

Amount

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

367

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$13,925

Expenditures

Amount

Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

Travel
Operating Services
Supplies

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions
Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$13,925

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commiission

-50-

Positions

Total Agency
Request Type: INFLATION

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized

Form 11417 — 106- Salaries and Benefits
Means of Financing

Amount

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

147,730

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$147,730

Expenditures

Amount

Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits

108,181

39,549

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

$147,730

Travel
Operating Services
Supplies

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions
Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$147,730

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commiission

-51-

Positions

Total Agency
Request Type: COMPULSORY

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2023-2024



Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Means of Financing
Existing Operating FY2023-2024
Budget Requested
Description as of 10/01/2022 Non-Recurring Inflation Compulsory Workload Other  Continuation Level
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 2,157,964 — 367 147,730 — — 2,306,061
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — — — — — — —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 3,282,895 (50,000) 13,558 — — — 3,246,453
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS — — — — — — —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $5,440,859 $(50,000) $13,925 $147,730 — — $5,552,514
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Program Summary Statement 1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Fees and Self-Generated
Existing Operating FY2023-2024
Budget Requested
Description as of 10/01/2022 Non-Recurring Inflation Compulsory Workload Other  Continuation Level
Tax Commission Expense Fund 3,282,895 (50,000) 13,558 — — = 3,246,453
Total: $3,282,895 $(50,000) $13,558 — — — $3,246,453
01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -53-
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Program Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commiission

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2022

2,528,431
100,000
1,613,705
$4,242,136
160,000
92,430
20,000
$272,430
$315,000
50,000
511,293
$561,293

50,000
$50,000
$5,440,859
30

6

36

Non-Recurring

(50,000)
$(50,000)
$(50,000)

Inflation

3,794
2,191
474
$6,459
$7,466

$13,925

-54-

Compulsory
108,181
39,549
$147,730

$147,730

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Workload

Other

FY2023-2024
Requested
Continuation Level

2,636,612
100,000
1,653,254
$4,389,866
163,794
94,621
20,474
$278,889
$322,466
50,000
511,293
$561,293

$5,552,514
30

6
36
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program Form 11658 — Non-Recurring Acquisitions and Major Repairs
Request Type: NON-RECUR

CONTINUATION BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS - BY PROGRAM
Form 11658 — Non-Recurring Acquisitions and Major Repairs

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight
Means of Financing Positions

'STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — Classified —
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — Unclassified —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED (50,000) TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —
FEDERAL FUNDS —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $(50,000)

Fees and Self-Generated

Amount
Expenditures Tax Commission Expense Fund (50,000)

Amount Total: $(50,000)

Salaries —
Other Compensation —
Related Benefits —
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES =
Travel —
Operating Services —
Supplies _
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES —
Other Charges —
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES —
Acquisitions (50,000)
Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS $(50,000)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $(50,000)

Statutory Dedications

Amount
Total: —
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program Form 11658 — Non-Recurring Acquisitions and Major Repairs

Request Type: NON-RECUR

Supporting Detail
Means of Financing
Description Amount
Tax Commission Expense Fund (50,000)
Total: $(50,000)
Acquisitions
Commitmentitem  Name Amount
5710250 ACQ-AUTOMOBILES (50,000)
Total: $(50,000)
01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -56 -
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program Form 11659 — Standard Inflation Adjustment
Request Type: INFLATION

Form 11659 — Standard Inflation Adjustment
1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Means of Financing Positions
Amount FTE
'STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 367 Classified —
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — Unclassified —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 13,558 TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —
FEDERAL FUNDS —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $13,925 Fees and Self-Generated
Amount
Expenditures Tax Commission Expense Fund 13,558
Amount Total: $13,558
Salaries =
Other Compensation — Statutory Dedications
Related Benefits — Amount
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES — Total: -
Travel 3,794
Operating Services 2,191
Supplies 474
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $6,459
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $7,466
Other Charges —
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES —
Acquisitions —

Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $13,925
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program Form 11659 — Standard Inflation Adjustment
Request Type: INFLATION

Supporting Detail
Means of Financing Professional Services
Description Amount Commitment item Name Amount
State General Fund 367 5510005 PROF SERV-LEGAL 7,466
Tax Commission Expense Fund 13,558 Total: $7,466
Total: $13,925
Travel
Commitmentitem  Name Amount
5210010 IN-STATE TRAVEL-ADM 42
5210015 IN-STATE TRAVEL-CONF 36
5210020 IN-STATE TRAV-FIELD 2,015
5210025 IN-STATE TRV-BD MEM 563
5210030 IN-STATE TRV-IT/TRN 7
5210060 OUT-OF-STTRV-FIELD 1,131
Total: $3,794

Operating Services

Commitmentitem  Name Amount
5310005 SERV-PRINTING 14
5310010 SERV-DUES & OTHER 824
5310400 SERV-MISC 392
5330017 MAINT-DATA SOFTWARE 81
5340020 RENT-EQUIPMENT 254
5350001 UTIL-INTERNET PROVID 83
5350006 UTIL-MAIL/DEL/POST 543
Total: $2,191
Supplies

Commitment item Name Amount
5410001 SUP-OFFICE SUPPLIES 293
5410006 SUP-COMPUTER 157
5410007 SUP-CLOTHING/UNIFORM 24
Total: $474
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Form 11417 — 106- Salaries and Benefits

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight
MEANS OF FINANCING

Amount

'STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

147,730

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$147,730

EXPENDITURES

Amount

Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits

108,181

39,549

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

$147,730

Travel
Operating Services
Supplies

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions
Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$147,730

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commiission

-59.

Form 11417 — 106- Salaries and Benefits
Request Type: COMPULSORY

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

Classified —
Unclassified —
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS —
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2023-2024



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program Form 11417 — 106- Salaries and Benefits
Request Type: COMPULSORY

Question Narrative Response

Explain the need for this request. Salaries and benefit projected for FY 23-24

Cite performance indicators for the adjustment. NA

What would the impact be if this is not funded? This is needed for Agency to perform adequately.
Is revenue a fixed amount or can it be adjusted? NA

Is the expenditure of these revenues restricted? NA

Additional information or comments. NA

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -60 - Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2023-2024




Technical and Other Adjustments

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -61- Technical and Other Adjustments - 2023-2024



Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency
Existing Operating  FY2023-2024 Requested  FY2023-2024 Requested
Budget Continuation in this Adjustment  FY2023-2024 Requested
Means of Financing as of 10/01/2022 Adjustment Package Realignment
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 2,157,964 148,097 — 2,306,061
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — — — —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 3,282,895 (36,442) — 3,246,453
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS — — — —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $5,440,859 $111,655 — $5,552,514
Salaries 2,528,431 108,181 — 2,636,612
Other Compensation 100,000 — — 100,000
Related Benefits 1,613,705 39,549 — 1,653,254
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $4,242,136 $147,730 — $4,389,866
Travel 160,000 3,794 — 163,794
Operating Services 92,430 2,191 — 94,621
Supplies 20,000 474 — 20,474
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $272,430 $6,459 — $278,889
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $315,000 $7,466 — $322,466
Other Charges 50,000 — — 50,000
Debt Service — — — —
Interagency Transfers 511,293 — — 511,293
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $561,293 — = $561,293
Acquisitions 50,000 (50,000) — —
Major Repairs — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS $50,000 $(50,000) = =
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,440,859 $111,655 = $5,552,514
Classified 30 — — 30
Unclassified 6 — — 6
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS 36 — — 36
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS — — — —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS 1 — — 1
01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -62- Technical and Other Adjustments - 2023-2024




Agency Summary Statement

PROGRAM BREAKOUT

Means of Financing
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL SALARIES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & REQUEST

Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES

POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

1061
Requested in this Property Taxation
Adjustment Package | Regulatory/Oversight

-63 -

Program Breakout

Technical and Other Adjustments - 2023-2024



Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Existing Operating  FY2023-2024 Requested  FY2023-2024 Requested

Budget Continuation in this Adjustment  FY2023-2024 Requested

Means of Financing as of 10/01/2022 Adjustment Package Realignment
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 2,157,964 148,097 — 2,306,061
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — — — —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 3,282,895 (36,442) — 3,246,453
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS — — — —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $5,440,859 $111,655 — $5,552,514
Salaries 2,528,431 108,181 — 2,636,612
Other Compensation 100,000 — — 100,000
Related Benefits 1,613,705 39,549 — 1,653,254
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $4,242,136 $147,730 — $4,389,866
Travel 160,000 3,794 — 163,794
Operating Services 92,430 2,191 — 94,621
Supplies 20,000 474 — 20,474
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $272,430 $6,459 — $278,889
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $315,000 $7,466 — $322,466
Other Charges 50,000 — — 50,000
Debt Service — — — —
Interagency Transfers 511,293 — — 511,293
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $561,293 — = $561,293
Acquisitions 50,000 (50,000) — —
Major Repairs — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS $50,000 $(50,000) = =
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,440,859 $111,655 — $5,552,514
Classified 30 — — 30
Unclassified 6 — — 6
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS 36 — — 36
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS — — — —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS 1 — — 1
01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -64- Technical and Other Adjustments - 2023-2024




New or Expanded Requests

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -65- New or Expanded Requests - 2023-2024



Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency

Means of Financing and Expenditures
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2022

2,157,964

3,282,895

$5,440,859
2,528,431
100,000
1,613,705
$4,242,136
160,000
92,430
20,000
$272,430
$315,000
50,000
511,293
$561,293

50,000

$50,000
$5,440,859
30

FY2023-2024 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

148,097

(36,442)

$111,655
108,181
39,549
$147,730
3,794
2,191

474
$6,459
$7,466

(50,000)

$(50,000)
$111,655

-66 -

FY2023-2024 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2023-2024 Requested
New/Expanded

Total Agency

FY2023-2024 Requested
Realignment

2,306,061

3,246,453

$5,552,514
2,636,612
100,000
1,653,254
$4,389,866
163,794
94,621
20,474
$278,889
$322,466
50,000
511,293
$561,293

$5,552,514
30

New or Expanded Requests - 2023-2024



Agency Summary Statement
Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Tax Commission Expense Fund
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2022
3,282,895

$3,282,895

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2022

FY2023-2024 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

(36,442)
$(36,442)

FY2023-2024 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

-67 -

FY2023-2024 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2023-2024 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2023-2024 Requested
New/Expanded

FY2023-2024 Requested
New/Expanded

Total Agency

FY2023-2024 Requested
Realignment
3,246,453
$3,246,453

FY2023-2024 Requested
Realignment

New or Expanded Requests - 2023-2024



Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Means of Financing and Expenditures
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2022

2,157,964

3,282,895

$5,440,859
2,528,431
100,000
1,613,705
$4,242,136
160,000
92,430
20,000
$272,430
$315,000
50,000
511,293
$561,293

50,000

$50,000
$5,440,859
30

FY2023-2024 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

148,097

(36,442)

$111,655
108,181
39,549
$147,730
3,794
2,191

474
$6,459
$7,466

(50,000)

$(50,000)
$111,655

-68 -

FY2023-2024 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2023-2024 Requested
New/Expanded

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

FY2023-2024 Requested
Realignment

2,306,061

3,246,453

$5,552,514
2,636,612
100,000
1,653,254
$4,389,866
163,794
94,621
20,474
$278,889
$322,466
50,000
511,293
$561,293

$5,552,514
30

New or Expanded Requests - 2023-2024



Program Summary Statement
Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Tax Commission Expense Fund
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2022
3,282,895

$3,282,895

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2022

FY2023-2024 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

(36,442)
$(36,442)

FY2023-2024 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

-69-

FY2023-2024 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2023-2024 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2023-2024 Requested
New/Expanded

FY2023-2024 Requested
New/Expanded

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

FY2023-2024 Requested
Realignment
3,246,453
$3,246,453

FY2023-2024 Requested
Realignment

New or Expanded Requests - 2023-2024
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Total Request Summary

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -71- Total Request Summary - 2023-2024



Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT

Total Agency

Means of Financing

Description

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)

STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

FEDERAL FUNDS

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

FY2021-2022
Actuals

2,040,045

2,455,904

$4,495,949

Existing Operating

Budget

as of 10/01/2022

2,157,964

3,282,895

$5,440,859

FY2023-2024

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

148,097

$111,655

-72-

FY2023-2024
Requested

in Technical/Other

Adjustments

FY2023-2024
Requested

New or Expanded

Adjustments

FY2023-2024
Total Request

2,306,061

3,246,453

$5,552,514

Total Agency

Over/Under EOB
148,097

$111,655

Total Request Summary - 2023-2024



Agency Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Tax Commission Expense Fund
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

FY2021-2022
Actuals

2,455,904
$2,455,904

FY2021-2022
Actuals

Existing Operating

Budget

as of 10/01/2022

3,282,895
$3,282,895

Existing Operating

Budget

as of 10/01/2022

FY2023-2024

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

(36,442)
$(36,442)

FY2023-2024

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

-73-

FY2023-2024
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2023-2024
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2023-2024
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2023-2024
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2023-2024
Total Request

3,246,453
$3,246,453

FY2023-2024
Total Request

Total Agency

Over/Under EOB
(36,442)
$(36,442)

Over/Under EOB

Total Request Summary - 2023-2024



Agency Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description

Salaries

Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel

Operating Services

Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges

Debt Service

Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

FY2021-2022
Actuals

2,263,123
5,756
1,372,886
$3,641,764
107,380
68,745
13,699
$189,823
$199,858

464,503
$464,503

$4,495,949
30

6
36

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2022

2,528,431
100,000
1,613,705
$4,242,136
160,000
92,430
20,000
$272,430
$315,000
50,000
511,293
$561,293

50,000
$50,000
$5,440,859
30

6

36

FY2023-2024

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

108,181
39,549
$147,730
3,794
2,191

474
$6,459
$7,466

(50,000)
$(50,000)
$111,655

-74-

FY2023-2024
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2023-2024
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2023-2024
Total Request

2,636,612
100,000
1,653,254
$4,389,866
163,794
94,621
20,474
$278,889
$322,466
50,000
511,293
$561,293

$5,552,514
30

6
36

Total Agency

Over/Under EOB
108,181
39,549
$147,730
3,794

2,191

474

$6,459
$7,466

(50,000)
$(50,000)
$111,655

Total Request Summary - 2023-2024



Program Summary Statement 1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

Means of Financing

FY2023-2024 FY2023-2024 FY2023-2024
Existing Operating Requested Requested Requested
FY2021-2022 Budget Continuation in Technical/Other New or Expanded FY2023-2024
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2022 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Total Request Over/Under EOB
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 2,040,045 2,157,964 148,097 — — 2,306,061 148,097
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — == — — — — —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 2,455,904 3,282,895 (36,442) — — 3,246,453 (36,442)
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS — — — — — — —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $4,495,949 $5,440,859 $111,655 — — $5,552,514 $111,655
01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission -75-

Total Request Summary - 2023-2024



Program Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

Description

Tax Commission Expense Fund
Total:

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

FY2021-2022
Actuals

2,455,904
$2,455,904

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2022

3,282,895
$3,282,895

FY2023-2024

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

(36,442)
$(36,442)

-76-

FY2023-2024
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

FY2023-2024

Requested
New or Expanded FY2023-2024
Adjustments Total Request Over/Under EOB
— 3,246,453 (36,442)
— $3,246,453 $(36,442)

Total Request Summary - 2023-2024



Program Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description

Salaries

Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel

Operating Services

Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges

Debt Service

Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commission

FY2021-2022
Actuals

2,263,123
5,756
1,372,886
$3,641,764
107,380
68,745
13,699
$189,823
$199,858

464,503
$464,503

$4,495,949
30

6
36

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2022

2,528,431
100,000
1,613,705
$4,242,136
160,000
92,430
20,000
$272,430
$315,000
50,000
511,293
$561,293

50,000

$50,000
$5,440,859
30

6
36

FY2023-2024

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

108,181
39,549
$147,730
3,794
2,191

474
$6,459
$7,466

(50,000)
$(50,000)
$111,655

-77 -

FY2023-2024
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

1061 - Property Taxation Regulatory/Oversight

FY2023-2024
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2023-2024
Total Request

2,636,612
100,000
1,653,254
$4,389,866
163,794
94,621
20,474
$278,889
$322,466
50,000
511,293
$561,293

$5,552,514
30

6
36

Over/Under EOB
108,181
39,549
$147,730
3,794

2,191

474

$6,459
$7,466

(50,000)
$(50,000)
$111,655

Total Request Summary - 2023-2024
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Interagency Transfers

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
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Interagency Transfers
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Interagency Transfers

gt

G

\.mmnmh.@mz%#m
v :
‘ £

"RoBe|@pay-eysiene
10 2009-2PE (522) 38 pAY eYSIEyET J0EU0D ases|d ‘o3toAu) S|y} Bujwasuos suopsenb Aue aaey nok Y|

‘uopdesuely siyy jo Bujssesoid ayy sejdwiod o} pedinbal sjeacsdde

186 pue Bujpoa sanyipuadxa ay Jejue pue 2314j0 uno Ay pajeniul gz ) ssease aseo|d “spuny ey Buniiwe
40} poddns se sanias 99|0AUI I L 87 € BIA padnbas a1e Aaushe anok o pepiroad S901AISS 34} J0) WiawAey

sjieyaq Jusfied

00'895'cE § | vloL

00°696°cE (£2/0€/90-22/10/40)

CTA4 $90.N089Y UBWINY JO 900 - YO Jol 1senbey JuswAey

INNOWY NOLLdIYDS3a

NOISSINNOD XYL ¥NVISINOT

oL 11g
$8011080Y UBLINY JO
VYO ~VOa LYI ST A4 MOd
Zlvlii-ge # JD10ANI 00£L0-Z¥€ (522)
2202 'tz snbny 31vq §606-7080/ Y1 ‘eBnoy ucieg

G6076 Xog Od
§391A19g Joddng pue asueuld jo 02440

m o — o >z — uoneJISIURUPY JO UAISIAIQ BURISINOT JO 9)81S

Addenda - 2023-2024

-82-

ission

01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Comm



Interagency Transfers
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01A-106 - Louisiana Tax Commiission

EY23 OSP INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT

Interagency Transfers

and the Louisiana Tax Commission (01-106)

Interagency Agreement between the Office of State Procurement {21-820}
{Sending Agency)

(Recipient Agency)

Procurement (OSP) is budgeted and authorized to receive revenue in the amount(s) specified below,

For Fiscal Year 2022-2023 (FY23), the Office of State
ncy Transfer (IAT) of funding which has been appropriated to the Sending Agency for such purpose.

fram the Sending Agency named above, by Interage

This IAT reimburses OSP for the Sending Agency's estimated proportional utilization of OSP Ancillary Services (purchasing, contractual review and RFPs).

. { o T o Age|:|cy o : 7['5\”2_3 Approprigt:(ied _'7__ Prior Year Credit i o NetFYZS A;ryt: Due )
X isiana Tax Commission z $3237007; -$725.00 i $2,512.00
I . ! - :
oo w :
* L ) ! i ‘
Totals:, $3,237.00 -$725.00 ! $2,512.00
Authorized By: Agency Payment Coding (Below and/er Attached):
S ks A jo { oo
WMo job EASewe] | jpbrel7ole jebevoono
L Amount Agency General Cost Fund Grant/WBS Internal Functional
Bus. Area Ledger Center Order Arez
—_— -
A g:‘fﬂé!é ﬂ 8/18/2022
Zalinsky Matthew, AD - Office™sf State Procurement Date
Amount Agency General Cost Fund Grant/WBS Internal Functional
Bus_ Area Ledger Center Order Area
Q)
Sending Agency M: inance Officer Date
Billing Preference (Please select one option) >
Lot b oy 5 L o0
I O‘f ea '/F’h J maﬂy I:[Bi-Annually [:IQuarter[y DMonthly
j Sending Agency Email Address \J Phohe Number (Recormmended)

Once signed and coded, please retumn this bgresment to OSP Ly emnail [OSP.Reports@ia.gev] or mail to Office of State Procurement P.O. Box 84095, Baton Rouge, LA 70804.

224 219 6339

ARt 5 IO L%

b
fracod

B
!

*
A,
B
e
e
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